

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.705 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
7.	22.12.2025	<u>TRR, J</u> The present writ petition is filed challenging the action of the respondents in converting road margin in RS.No.345/1 and 345/2 into new burial ground, in addition to the existing burial ground. Such action of the respondents is contrary to G.O.Ms.No.1235, dated 25.10.2008. The said road margin has been used by the petitioner for ingress and egress to their agricultural lands, and the puntha has also been used as thrashing field. Petitioner herein had planted coconut saplings about fifty years ago and has been enjoying the yield of the coconuts therefrom. The respondent No.5 filed counter-affidavit stating that already a road has been laid with a width of 12 feet in the said puntha, leaving six feet width as road margin, and there is no disturbance to the ingress and egress of the petitioner into their lands. It is further stated that the petitioner has encroached some portion of the puntha by planting coconut saplings and by constructing a RCC building. Now, the petitioner is enjoying the yield from the coconut trees as well as the building. Therefore, the contention of the	

		petitioner that the burial ground would cause inconvenience to ingress and egress to their agricultural lands and would create nuisance to agricultural operations is incorrect. Denying all the averments made in the counter-affidavit, petitioner herein filed reply. In the said reply, it is stated that the petitioner made an application through meeseva <i>vide</i> application No.FSNV012300102346 and Transaction No.TAFSNEO12300102346, seeking to conduct survey and fix boundaries to petitioner's land. However, so far, the survey has not been conducted. To resolve the dispute, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the respondents to conduct a survey, as sought by the petitioner. Therefore, the respondents are directed to conduct the survey, in terms of the petitioner's application (referred to <i>supra</i>), in the presence of the petitioner, within a period of four (04) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. Upon completion of the survey, the respondents shall file a report before this Court within a period of two (02) weeks thereafter. List the matter after six (06) weeks. TRR,J KBN	
--	--	--	--